Australia and New Zealand, 2.5% for Latin American (Peru and Central America) and 3.5% in India to reflect the higher growth
prospects for the latter.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
continued

Aliaxis SA  Consolidated Annual Report 2023 110

The cash flows are discounted at the average weighted cost of capital. Depending on the countries involved, the pre-tax
weighted average cost of capital ranged between 11.1% and 19.4%, higher than previous years and reflecting the higher inflation
and risk-free interest rates. The cost of equity component for developed economies is based on a risk-free rate and an equity
risk premium of 5.4%. For emerging economies, a country risk premium is added. The cost of debt component for both types of
economies reflects the estimated long-term cost of funding in the corresponding economies.

The results of the impairment test are sensitive to the assumptions used. An increase of 1% in the weighted average cost of
capital or a 0.5% decrease in terminal growth would not result in a significant impairment loss.

During 2023, no impairment on goodwill has been recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

17. Property, plant and equipment

(in € thousand)

2023 2022

Land &
buildings

Plant,
machinery

& equipment Other

Under
construction &

advance
payments Total Total

Cost or deemed cost
As at 1 January 852,989 1,561,367 133,802 247,493 2,795,650 2,420,911
Changes in the consolidation scope
& Asset deals 2,782 9,000 107 3,712 15,600 56,926
 – Acquisitions 3,224 9,052 189 3,712 16,177 56,926
 – Deconsolidation (443) (52) (82) – (577) –
Acquisitions 87,965 57,575 18,580 201,035 365,156 347,787
Disposals & retirements (6,737) (20,998) (9,712) (619) (38,065) (28,969)
Transfers 26,011 72,508 3,374 (104,976) (3,084) 3,669
Exchange difference (11,338) (15,556) (845) (4,847) (32,586) (4,671)
As at 31 December 951,672 1,663,897 145,305 341,798 3,102,672 2,795,650

Depreciation and impairment losses
As at 1 January (311,389) (1,185,586) (96,066) (593) (1,593,633) (1,480,676)
Changes in the consolidation scope 420 (8) 65 – 477 (11,664)
 – Acquisitions – (59) (1) – (60) (11,664)
 – Deconsolidation 420 51 66 – 537 –
Charge for the period (44,049) (90,707) (14,985) 17 (149,725) (133,368)
 – Depreciation (44,634) (89,400) (14,953) 0 (148,988) (132,535)
 – �Impairment (recognised) / reversed 585 (1,307) (32) 17 (737) (833)
Disposals & retirements 5,369 20,400 9,319 41 35,130 25,953
Transfers 476 797 603 – 1,876 933
Exchange difference 2,658 9,021 413 (24) 12,068 5,189
As at 31 December (346,515) (1,246,082) (100,651) (560) (1,693,808) (1,593,633)

Carrying amount at the end of the period 605,157 417,815 44,654 341,238 1,408,864 1,202,017

Carrying amount at the end of the
previous period 541,600 375,782 37,736 246,899 1,202,017 940,235

Of which:
Right-of-use assets at the end of the period 193,482 11,655 14,824 – 219,961 161,916
Right-of-use assets at the end of the
previous period 141,012 10,033 10,872 (0) 161,916 125,678

Management considers that residual values of depreciable property, plant and equipment are insignificant.

The total acquisition of property, plant and equipment excluding leasing amounts to €275.5 million.

The disposal and retirement flows include the reversals of the fully depreciated property, plant and equipment both at the level
of the gross book values and of the impairment values.

The changes in the consolidation scope & Asset deals relate to the acquisitions of Valencia and Zypho SA.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
continued

Aliaxis SA  Consolidated Annual Report 2023 111

[…]

The movement of impairment in respect of trade receivables during the year was as follows:

(in € thousand) 2023 2022

As at 1 January 18,251 13,807
Change in the consolidation scope (20) 183
Recognised 14,828 6,261
Used (761) (1,269)
Reversed (4,202) (1,239)
Exchange difference (535) 508
Total 27,561 18,251

The Group believes that the unimpaired amounts that are past due by more than 30 days are still collectable, based on
historical payment behaviour and analysis of customer credit risk.

(c) Commodity risk
On December 31, 2023, the Group had no material commodity hedging contracts.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
continued

Aliaxis SA  Consolidated Annual Report 2023 126

(d) Interest rate risk
At reporting date, around 69% of the gross financial debt, excluding leases and after derivatives, were at fixed rates.

Sensitivity to interest rate variations
A change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (respectively decreased) equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates,
remain constant.

The analysis was performed on the same basis as in 2022.

As at 31 December (in € thousand)

2023 2022

Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss Equity

50 bp
increase

50 bp
decrease

50 bp
increase

50 bp
decrease

50 bp
increase

50 bp
decrease

50 bp
increase

50 bp
decrease

Variable rate instruments (1,881) 1,881 (2,105) 2,105 – –
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (1,881) 1,881 – – (2,105) 2,105 – –

As at 31 December (in € thousand)

2023 2022

Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss Equity

50 bp
increase

50 bp
decrease

50 bp
increase

50 bp
decrease

50 bp
increase

50 bp
decrease

50 bp
increase

50 bp
decrease

Fixed rate instruments – – 90 (91)
Interest rate derivatives – – 2 (2) (230) 230 (47) 47
Fair value sensitivity (net) – – 2 (2) (140) 139 (47) 47

(e) Liquidity risk
The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities, including interest payments:

(in € thousand)

At 31 December 2023

Carrying
amount

Contractual
cash flows 1 year or less 1 to 5 years

More than
5 years

Non-derivative financial liabilities
Unsecured bank facilities and others (363,341) (416,029) (95,213) (320,816) –
Secured bank loans (2,215) (2,332) (952) (1,367) (13)
US private placement (49,757) (53,568) (1,827) (51,740) –
Bond (750,000) (782,813) (6,563) (776,250) –
Lease liabilities (222,306) (280,521) (41,169) (112,674) (126,678)
Trade and other payables (679,435) (679,435) (677,146) (2,289) –
Bank overdrafts (12,268) (12,268) (12,268) – –
Derivative financial instruments
Forward exchange derivatives used for hedging – outflows (6,174) (30,733) (30,733) – –
Forward exchange derivatives used for hedging – inflows 309 27,827 27,827 – –
CCRS – outflows – (32,803) (795) (32,007) –
CCRS – inflows 214 33,819 1,351 32,468 –

(2,084,973) (2,228,855) (837,489) (1,264,675) (126,691)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
continued

Aliaxis SA  Consolidated Annual Report 2023 127

(in € thousand)

At 31 December 2022

Carrying
amount

Contractual
cash flows 1 year or less 1 to 5 years

More than
5 years

Non-derivative financial liabilities
Unsecured bank facilities and others (414,190) (486,737) (143,889) (342,848) –
Secured bank loans (3,024) (3,295) (1,279) (1,953) (63)
US private placement (155,872) (164,392) (109,642) (54,750) –
Bond (750,000) (789,375) (6,563) (26,250) (756,563)
Lease liabilities (170,036) (206,852) (32,522) (86,314) (88,017)
Trade and other payables (547,992) (547,992) (545,817) (2,175) –
Bank overdrafts (6,006) (6,006) (6,006) – –
Derivative financial instruments
Forward exchange derivatives used for hedging – outflows (5,339) (37,679) (37,679) – –
Forward exchange derivatives used for hedging – inflows 3,132 34,678 34,678 – –
Interest rate swaps or options used for hedging (69) (61) (61) – –
CCRS – outflows – (113,054) (80,250) (32,804) –
CCRS – inflows 28,314 144,167 109,166 35,001 –

(2,021,082) (2,176,599) (819,864) (512,093) (844,642)

In particular, the following table indicates the periods in which the cash flows associated with derivatives that are cash flow
hedges, are expected to occur and the fair value of the related instruments:

(in € thousand)

At 31 December 2023

Carrying
amount

Expected
cash flows 1 year or less 1 to 5 years

More than
5 years

Interest rate swaps – – – – –
FX derivatives – outflows (2,291) (26,850) (26,850) – –
FX derivatives – inflows 96 27,614 27,614 – –
CCRS – outflows – (32,803) (795) (32,007) –
CCRS – inflows 214 33,819 1,351 32,468 –

(1,981) 1,781 1,320 461 –

(in € thousand)

At 31 December 2022